anzﬁn T g —— arqrz&%wqum premy
0/0 THE COMMISSIONER (APPEALS), GST &CENTRAL EXC]SE
fadfrr @r, oY T & W /oM Floor, GST Bhavan
| H1¥ f1 0= / Race Course Ring Road

TSIe / Rajkot — 360 001
24??952!2441142En1a.11 _comm

Tele Fax No. 028] : pl3-cexamd jc.in

kiR DIN-202206648X0000515485 -
e / wrrE ‘ . .
T ppeat File No. T IR H / faatm
0.1.0, No. Date
V2/59/BVR/2021 ‘ 00S/CENTRAL C 4enort

EXCISE/DEMAND/2021-22

adier sy H&T(Order-In-Appeal No.):
BHV-EXCUS-000-APP-003-2022
ey w7 faeiw /
Date of Order: 31.05.2022 ﬁ;‘lﬂf“ﬂ“’ 01.06.2022

ft RATFIR, agE (afew), TERE AR /

Passed by 8hri Akhilash Kumu: Commissiconer (Appeals), Réjkot.

' T YT {IE; HYE AW/ IIEE/ malrgﬁ mmuwfaﬂm/ﬁm TEHIT / ATAIC / Thitemn g
IR R dgfa: /

Arising out of above mentioned OIO issued by Addit:.onal/Jo:.nt/Deputy/nsnstant Commissioner,

Central Excise/ST / GST, Rajkot / Jamnagar / Gandhidham :
v Rt &TfIart T 77 T 93T /Name & Address of the Appellant & Respondent :-

M/a.Garg Casteals Pvt. Ltd., Survey No. 43/1, Sihor-Abmedabad Road, Village-
Vadia, Tal- Sihor Bhavnagnr-—364240

_ Wmmd%ﬁs Order—m—Appeal file an appeal toth%@te':uth /m the followmg

&) amhugﬁﬂ%, 1994$m3mmﬁm ﬁ{' S g 1844 $1 o 358 %

GF&ultoCustoms, Excise & Service 'I‘axAppenate‘IhhunalunderSecuonSSﬁofCEA 1944;'Under5ect10n86
Finance Act, 1994&nappcalhesto-

(i) mﬁgﬁmm% qwF, FT IaTEA ew TF {A adieiie [mniteor 6 e ds, e et 2,

Th specéﬁl bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tripunal of West Block No. 2, R.K. Puram, New
fhd matters relating to classification and valuation

i) mmmwmtm wmﬁotiwﬁzﬂwmmmmm

® sy hmﬁnﬂmbmﬂ;m B e ST I8t S PR G h e
) el =g & ma:ﬁm-% anﬂ-er . 2001 ¥ stm
' ﬂi\'mm gtqsmm mwsogs::g“w 1000 -
5 00 /- Wm
W' ] ﬂrmggmr glmaﬁw {&ad‘tt alﬁzw ‘rar’g
u“’ 00/-. Q¢ W/

&wm ! tﬁ”’nb SR i wg&gw f
-Mﬁf“ e mﬁgﬂeﬂl‘;ﬁiﬁi Ww%ﬁ‘
" EaEen et e T S wmmgﬂ ATy SO

gl “ﬂafa% il 1,00 500%
s aﬁ«%&ﬂ b b
s Eo;-gg;gt_ﬂgg S2R2d a0V o ‘%“ cevies AR g Shs“ls;t%dﬂgg;

I + ; A st (one wl'uch
afecggy 1000/- the Eg% % w‘gﬂégﬂﬂ%

o oL t%mﬁ?“’“@ b o»:g%‘r;w St
Shadetor graat o shlﬁ%f:caocompm bya e




Y

(i)

(€

o

(i)

(i)

{iv)

(v

(vi)

(D)

(E)

w2

ﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁ;:lmﬁmes ﬁaw;ugnﬁ ) qﬁ#%wﬁaﬁﬁmm #ravee fAgwardt, 1994, tﬁws&
9 (24] fraffa W 8.T.-7 anﬁnﬁq-q LIk Wl TN 5 AGAT A (IR, Wy T
Wmﬁ'u]' W mmﬁ(aﬂ%wﬁ am R wrgw g mmmm,mm

/ AT, W anfiefir =il ﬁaﬁ'ﬁﬁﬂ%a—r T 2T ander 1w o wvg ¥ Gwy v
under sub section (2} and (24) of the secti section 86 the Finance Act 1994, shall be edeorST'?as
prcsm dundearleQ of the Service Tax Rules, lQ%mdahaﬂbeaccompamedbyaoopyoforﬂer

or Commissioner, Central Excise (A.ppeals} fone of which shall be 4 certified
oopy} and copy of t.he order passed by the Commissioner authonzm the Assistant Commissioner or Deputy
Commissioner of Central Exase;' Sexrvice Tax to file the appealbef w#pellaxe'l‘nbunal
Har e, Bty sang qer v dAmR At it (ARe ¥ ST Io e afefrew 1944
m35q~1ﬁvam=ia' ﬁﬁﬁiﬁwaﬁﬁw, 1994 ¥ 67T 83 #m%qmﬂ?f'ﬁ 'ﬁ‘TﬁE W I ¥ wiy adiefr
SrfRyor 3 ardier HRA AW /iiarﬂtrhrihm wﬁmm 1%mmwtgh'r ﬂmvn WA I AT
finfda g, wwﬁmm & 5w gr ¥ sty Fﬁ!m% TE
mquaﬂam%amhwﬁrqmﬂw#ﬁw
{i) arr 11 ¥ gofa @
(i) e s 6 oft ek wer Tl
[m) Y o PraaraEt & w6 % s Yo
mﬁf ﬁsmmg%m%wﬂiﬂwmz} fafTR 2014 ¥ vty & o et arfiefr sofirerd) % s A
For an to b?ﬁled bcf:;c{thc ESTAT, under Section 35F of the Central ExmseAct 1944 which is also
made app cabletoScrvweTaxundchechonSSofthehnanceAct, 1994, an ap stﬂusorderaha]lhe

before the Tribunal on ent of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and l:lvenal
penalty, vﬁhself one is in dispute, pr the amount of pre-deposit payable would be subJect to a

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty Demancled’ shall include :
i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
it) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
iit} amount &ayable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules
- provided further that the provisions of this Section shall not ' to the sta; lication and appeals
pending before any appellate authority prior to the commencement of ance (No. 23‘&, 2014.

%ﬁ%w R RN TR
GBG%S to thc U mme GMD%en msﬁ%&""ﬁ%&“& ';,

:’ﬁ?; ﬂn?cgechmcgs EE G the Cﬂ 19424 in respect ofw the following case, govern first proviso to su

T BT T T T AT

In case of any 19 geoods. whercr?elosa oocursmtxapmt l:'romafactory a warehouse or to another factory
orﬁ-omqnew uring the course cessing of the good wareh
whether 1n a torvorinawareh uge g the co pro ¢ sina ouse ar in storage

"i

Incaaeof teofu goo%e?ortgdtoan country or territ ou Indi exci
scctl, ?n the m tyl%cturc o?l'r:.lh exported t%-y any ooungr'yyor ttg'lgl%ory ofi g{dgnh'ldl jsable
Fw R aTGy ¥ T gmr
goods exp outside Indw. cxport to al or Bhutan, mthoutzpé’yment of duty.

%ﬁmﬂ“‘sﬁm‘; {7 2) g@aﬂzm 109 %m%ﬂw*mg%% m

to any%gl owedtobeutmzcd nt of excise duty on final products under the ous
et e R A IR T s e
aﬁm m -8 &, St Fit =ty 3o g {
| ST AT is aég %
W%ﬁw 1944 35-EE ?ﬁm q’cTR-ﬁﬂgh

_ tlon shaﬂ be made in licate in Form No. E&- 9 of tral Excige
f.',’mwmﬂfv b P Bl s

EE of EE.A 19% au‘m- Major Head of At;cc:"clvgntcmg payment o g}e as pre

%ﬂ%ﬁ;ﬂ%ﬁ?ﬂ“ﬁ“ﬁg@% mmmmmmwmmamgam
fhe e e whmmmdm%mﬂ;e% s B, et mvled in R One
S S R e S et b o

if the order covers ous bers of order- in glnal t{fe for [ % e afom
manner, notwithstan
Cc&tl'al 'Govt. As the case maybe 1s eglotgt:a d scriptonia ﬁmﬁﬁﬁs 1 feewlhcg 100/- ror

mw , 1975, *am-ltagmwmqimmﬁuﬁﬂﬁuﬁs 50 T
On of th
Cotirt 102 Stamp of Ro.B.50 a8 Prbseiiny Ca% 138y be. and the order of the adiy i Fee Ad2 891l shall bear a

Ammﬁ%g?ﬂmmmfﬁ Ry Rrmad, 1982 % 3 wF o=y dafua Tt o)
i1 ds glso invit ) oﬁ%ea, c &n g other related matters contained in the Customs, Excise

wmwhwmm&mm frgr i wfivaw et % R arfiardt frarfte Ywame

www.chec.
; ‘ ant abor u'l tmtﬁ latest m%%?tse relal:u:&)w %of appeal to the higher appellate authority, the

%% ﬁﬁg%ﬁtmimﬁmwwﬂmmmkw flic N U E S A

da




Appeal No: V2/59/BVR/2021

»

:: ORDER-IN-APPEAL ::

M/s. Garg Casteels Pvt Ltd, Survey No. 43/1, Sihor — Ahmedabad Road, Village —
Vadia, Tal: Sihor, Bhavnagar (hereinafter referred to as “Appellant™) has filed Appeal No.
V2/59/BVR/2021 against Order-in-Original No. 008/CENTRAL
EXCISE/DEMAND/2021-22 dated 04.06.2021 (hereinafter referred to as ‘impugned
order’) passed by the Assistant Commissioner, Central GST, Division: Bhavnagar 1
(hereinafter referred to as ‘the adjudicating authority’).

2. The facts of the case, in brief, are that the Appellant was having an induction
furnace for manufacturing of M.S. Ingots and Hot Re-rolling Mills for manufacturing of
Iron and Steel products falling under Chapter 72 of the First Schedule to the Central Excise
Tariff Act, 1985. These goods were notified under the erstwhile Section 3A of the Central
Excise Act, 1944, (‘the Act”) and levy and payment of duty thereon were govemed by
erstwhile Rule 96ZO and 96ZP of the Central Excise Rules, 1944 (“the Rules™).

Consequent upon introduction of Hot Re-rolling Steel Mills Annual Capacity
Determination Rules, 1997 (‘HRSMACD Rules’), the Appellant opted for discharging
duty liability based on Annual Capacity of Production (ACP) under erstwhile Section 3A
of the Act read with Rule 3(3) of the erstwhile HRSMACD Rules.

2.1 As per formula prescribed under Rule 3 of HRSMACD Rules, as amended vide
Notification No. 45/97-CE(NT) dated 30.08.1997, the ACP in the Appellant’s case was
caleulated at 7371.550 MTs. However, the production for the Financial Year 1996-97 was
9382.660 MTs, which was more than ACP calculated. Hence, the Commissioner, erstwhile
Central Excise, Rajkot vide letter F. No. [V/16-86/MP/97 dated 28.08.2000, determined
the ACP at 9382.660 MTs based on the actual production recorded in the year 1996-97 by
following Rule 3 read with Rule 5 of the HRSMACD Rules.

22  Further, the Commissioner, erstwhile Central Excise Rajkot vide OIO No. 40-
52/TECH/COMMR/2001 dated 25.11.2000, on the basis of ACP fixed at 9382.660 MTs.,
had adjudicated 13 SCNs issued to the Appellant covering the period from October, 1997
to March, 2000 wherein he had confirmed the demand of central excise duty amounting to
Rs. 70,37,010/-. As the appellant had paid the amount of Rs. 31, 42,700/-, it was ordered
for recovery of balance amount of Rs. 38,94,310/- under erstwhile Rule 96ZP(3) of the
Rules read with Section 11A of the Act. The demand of interest and penalty were deferred
in view of Hon’ble Supreme Court’s Order dated 21.04.1998 till the final outcome of
pending Civil Appeal before the Hon’ble Court.

Page 3 of11




Appeal No: V2/59/BVR/2041

2.3 Being aggrieved by the above OIO, the Appellant filed appeal before the Hon’ble
Tribunal, Ahmedabad. The Hon’ble Tribunal vide Order dated 09.10.2001, after observing
that change in parameters has resulted in reduction of annual capacity of production, held
that Rule 5 of the above said Rules is not relevant in the present situation and actual
production of 1996-97 cannot be adopted for such circumstances. The Hon’ble Tribunal
vide the above said order had set aside the order of the Commissioner and remanded the
matter to the Assistant Commissioner for working out duty liability in light of guidelines
given therein. The Appeal filed by the department against above order of the Hon’ble
Tribunal was dismissed by the Hon’ble High Court of Gujarat vide Order dated
08.03.2002,

2.4. In remand proceedings, the Assistant Commissioner vide OIO No. 394-
406/D/EXCISE/2011-12 dated 26.03.2012, relying upon Hon’ble Supreme Court decision
in the case of CCE Vs. Doaba Steel Rolling Mills (2011(269) ELT 298(SC) and other case
laws and in terms of Rule 5 of HRSMACD Rules, had confirmed the duty demand of Rs.
38,94,310/- along with interest. The Assistant Commissioner had also imposed equivalent
penalty under Section 11AC of the Act

2.5 Being aggrieved by the above OIO, the Appellant filed appeal before the

Commissioner (Appeals), Rajkot, who vide OIA dated 17.10.2016, following the decmon o

of Hon’ble Supreme Court in the case of CCE Vs. Doaba Steel Rolling Mills [201 1(269)
ELT 298(SC)] and Shree Bhagwati Steel Rolling Mills [2007(297)ELT 58(P & H)] upheld
the demand of duty but quashed the imposition of interest and penalty.

2.6  The Appellant filed appeal against the above OIA before the Hon’ble Tribunal,
Ahmedabad. The Hon’ble Tribunal vide Order dated 22.10.2018 had held that the decision
in the case of Doaba Steel Rolling Mills (supra) cannot be made applicable when the
Tribunal’s order in the Appellant’s own case has attained finality. Therefore, the Hon’ble
Tribunal vide above order had observed that both the lower authorities erred in not
following the Tribunal’s direction for re-quantification of duty on the basis of changed
parameters, in terms of HRSMACD Rules, and directed the Assistant Commissioner to re-
quantity the demand in terms of Hon’ble Tribunal’s Order dated 09.10.2001 passed in

Appellant’s own case.

2.7  The adjudicating authority has, in the remand proceedings, vide the impugned
order, re-quantified the Central Excise duty at Rs. 37,62,946/-. As the Appellant .had

Page 4 of11




Appeal No: V2/59/BVR/2021

already paid Rs. 31,42,700/-, he has appropriated the same and confirmed the demand of
balance amount of Rs. 6,20,246/- along with interest. '

3. Being aggrieved by the impugned order, the Appellant has preferred the present
appeal contending, infer-alia, as under:

(i)_ The adjudicating authority has not only acted in defiance of the binding
directions of the Hon’ble Tribunal in the order dated 22.10.2018 and earlier order
dated 09.10.2001 which had also attained finality but has also gone beyond the
scope of SCN while arriving at the excise duty payable per month;

(ii) The adjudicating authority has arrived at the excise duty payable at Rs.
32,83,938/- for the period from Oct-1997 to Nov-1998 by taking ACP at 9382.660
MTs. It is therefore evident that the adjudicating authority has applied the actual
production for the F.Y. 1996-97 even for the F.Y. 1997-98 and 1998-99 and
ignoring the change in parameters effected by the Appellant with effect from
01.10.1997. The law stands settled that the actual production of F.Y. 1996-97 even
though higher than the ACP arrived at under Rule 3 of the HRSMACD Rules
cannot be taken into consideration and that Rule 5 of the said Rules cannot be
applied once there is a change in parameters. This has been categorically held by
the Hon’ble Tribunal vide its order dated 09.10.2001 which had attained finality.
The adjudicating authority cannot ignore the change in parameters effected by the
Appellant on 01.10.1997 and apply the actual production of F.Y. 1996-97 s0 as to
arrive at the duty liability for the subsequent financial years.

(iii) The department had never disputed the duty liability as discharged by them
during the relevant period as arrived at on the basis of ACP prior to and after
change in parameters as on 01.10.1997. The entire dispute and the consequential
duty liability had been raised by the department on the basis of its contention that
the actual production of F.Y. 1996-97 being higher than the ACP arrived at in
terms of formula as per Rule 3 of HRSMACD Rules, ought to be applied even for
the subsequent period. However, the legal position on this issue stands settled
against the department by the- aforesaid orders dated 09.10.2001 and 22.10.2018
passed by the Hon’ble Tribunal.

(iv) The adjudicating authority has admitted that the change in parameters was
effected by the Appellant on 01 10.1997. Consequently, the adjudicating authority
ought to have re-quantified the duty liability for the period from Oct-1997 onwards
based on the changed parameters only. Merely because the request for re-
determination based on such changed parameters was made by the Appellant on
25.11.1998 cannot be a valid ground for not applying the changed parameters for
the period from October-1997 to November-1998 as appears 10 have been done by
the adjudicating authority, albeit, in a very oblique manner. No such allegation or
contention was ever raised by the department that the changed parameters would be
applicable only from the date of intimations/ application made by the Appellant
since throughout the proceedings the issue of the SCNs, the case of the department
was based upon the determinal ijon of ACP for financial years posterior to
F.Y.1996-97 only on the basis of the actual production for the F.Y. 1996-97. It is

therefore evident that the adjudicating authority while re-quantifying the total duty

liability of the Appellant, has gone beyond the scope of the SCNs and has acted
sithout authority of law.

L A

Page 5 of11




Appeal No: V2/59/BVR/2021

(v) Assuming without admitting the justifiability of the central excise duty liability
at Rs. 6.20,246/- vide the impugned order, the recovery of interest as ordered
thereon is misconceived, illegal and without authority of law. It is a settled position
in law that in case of duty liability arising on account of the determination/ re-
determination of the ACP in terms of the relevant provisions of the HRSMACD
Rules, no interest liability can be imposed upon the Assessee. The relevant
provisions of Rule 96ZP of the erstwhile CER, 1944 have been struck own as ultra
vires by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of Shree Bhagwati Steel Rolling
Mills Vs. Commissioner -2015(326)ELT209(SC). The Hon’ble Supreme Court has
categorically held in this case that interest cannot be levied under Rules, 96Z0,
96ZP and 96ZQ of the erstwhile CER, 1944 as Section 3A of the Act which
provided for the compounded levy scheme did not itself stipulate levying of
interest. The judgment of the Hon’ble Supreme Court has since then followed in a
catena of judicial pronouncements including the following:-(1) Shree Balaji
Rollings Pvt Itd Vs. CCE, Goa (2016(343)ELT 346(Tri.Mumbai)(2) Avdesh Tracks
Pvt 1td Vs. UOI-(2017(347)ELT 416(P &H)) (3) Assam Tubes Ltd Vs, UOI -
(2018(359)ELT 470(Gau.)

(vi) The adjudicating authority has also failed to appreciate and take note of the fact
that in the earlier round of litigation in the same case, the Commissioner (Appeals),
Rajkot vide OIA dated 17.10.2016 had allowed the appeal filed by the Appellant
against the OIO dated 26.03.2012 confirming the demand and also levying interest
and penalty on the Appellant and had set aside the interest and penalty. The OIA
dated 17.10.2016 apart from the fact that was in consonance with the settled legal
position, had not been challenged by the department and had attained finality.
Under these circumstances, the adjudicating authority ought not and could not have

ordered the recovery of interest on the alleged delayed payment of duty vide the
impugned order.

(vii) Even while ordering recovery of interest the adjudicating authority has not at
all specified the relevant statutory provisions under which such interest could be
levied upon the Appellant and recovered.

4, Personal hearing in the matter was held through virtual mode on 27.04.2022. It was
attended by Shri Shailesh Sheth, Advocate and Authorized Representative of the
Appellant. The advocate re-iterated the submission made in appeal memorandum and also
submitted a paper book during hearing.

5. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case, the impugned order and the
written and oral submissions made by the Appellant. The issue to be decided in the case is
whether the impugned order confirming demand of Rs. 6,20,646/- along with interest is
correct, legal and proper or not.

6. It is observed that the Appellant was engaged in manufacturing of Iron and Steel
products falling under Chapter 72 of the First Schedule to the Central Excise Tariff Act,
1985. They had opted for discharging duty liability on the basis of Annual Capacity of
Production (ACP) under erstwhilé Section 3A of the Act read with Rule 3(3) of the
erstwhile HRS MACD Rules, The Commissioner, erstwhile Central Excise, Rajkot, after

Page 6 of11




Appeal No; ¥2/59/BVR/2021

considering the actual production of the appellant during the F.Y. 1996-97 determined
ACP at 9382.660 MTs and adjudicated 13 SCNs covering the period from October, 1997
to March, 2000 vide OIO dated 25.11.2000. He confirmed the demand of central excise
duty to the tune of Rs. 38,94,310/-. The appeal filed by the Appellant against the above
OIO was decided by the Hon’ble Tribunal vide their common order dated 09.01.2001
along with appeals of other similar Appellant-manufacturers. The Hon’ble Tribunal vide
above order have held that as a result of change in parameters (specified in formula for
determining in ACP under HRSMACD Rules) there was a reduction in the capacity, and
hence Rule 5 of the above said Rules did not apply and accordingly remanded the matter to
the Assistant Commissioner for a limited purpose of quantification / working out liability
as per their directions. The above order dated 09.01.2001 of the Tribunal had attained
finality as reference application filed by the department against above order of the Hon’ble
Tribunal was dismissed by the Hon’ble High Court of Gujarat vide Order dated 08.03.2002
and the department had not filed further appeal in the matter. |

6.1. However, the Assistant Commissioner, in remand proceedings relying upon judicial
pronouncements of the Hon’ble Supreme Court, confirmed the demand along with interest
and penalty considering the ACP at 9382.660 MTs initially fixed by the Commissioner. In
Appeal, the then Commissioner (Appeals) vide OIA dated 17.10.2016 upheld the demand
but set aside the interest and penalty. The Appellant preferred appeal before the Hon’ble
Tribunal against the above OIA. The Hon’ble Tribunal vide their Order dated 22.10.2018
after observing that both the lower authorities have erred in not following the Tribunal’s
direction for re-quantification of duty on the basis of changed parameters under Rule 4 of
HRSMACD Rules, had directed the adjudicating authority to re-quantify the demand in
terms of their earlier order dated 09.10.2001. The Hon’ble Tribunal’s order dated
22.10.2018 has also not been challenged by the department on monetary grounds.
Resultantly, Hon’ble Tribunal’s both orders dated 09.10.2001 and dated 22.10.2018 have
attained finality.

62. Thus, the adjudicating authority, in the remand proceedings, was required to re-
quantify the demand on the basis of changed parameters, in terms of Rule 4 of HRS
MACD Rules, as directed by the Hon’ble Tribunal in their Order dated 09.10.2001 and

22.10.2018.

63. I find that the adjudicating authority, vide the impugned order, following the
directions of the Hon’ble Tribunal in above orders, has observed that as per the changed
3ishe ACP comes 1o 2,395 MTS in accordance with the provisions of Rule _4

Page 7 of11




Appeal No: V2/59/86VR/ 2021

read with Rule 3 of the HRSMACD Rules. Accordingly, the adjudicating authority has re-
quantified the central excise duty for the period from October, 1997 to March, 2000 as

uader: -

ACP taken as per | Rate of Central Period Central Excise Duty
the erstwhile HRS Excise Duty payable (Rs.)
MACD Rules (Rs.)
9,382.660 MTs 300/- per MT October-1997 to | 32,83,938/-
_ November-1998
2,395 MTs 150/- per MT December-1998 | 4,79,008/-
' to March-2000
Total (Rs.) 37,62,946/-

As the Appellant had already paid central excise duty amount of Rs. 31,42,700/-, the he
has confirmed the demand of Rs. 6,20,246/- [Rs. 37,62,946 - Rs. 31,42,700/-] along with
interest.

6.4. It is further observed that in the present appeals, the Appellant has mainly argued
that the adjudicating authority has applied the actual production of 9382.660 MTs for F.Y.
1996-97 for arriving at the duty liability for the period from Octoboer-1997 to November-
1998 and has ignored the changes in parameters effected by them w,e,f, 01.10.1997. 1t is
further contended that actual production of F.Y. 1996-97, even though higher than the
ACP arrived at under Rule 3 of HRS MACD Rules, cannot be applied once there is a
change in parameters, as held by the Hon’ble Tribunal in their order dated 09.10.2001. In
short, it is the Appellant’s contention that the ACP for the period from October, 1997 to
November, 1998 should also be considered as 2395 MTs under Rule 4 of the HRSMACD
Rules based on changed parameters.

6.5 It is pertinent to refer to the provisions of Rule 3 to 5 of the HRS MACD Rules as
amended vide Notification No. 45/97-CE(NT) dated 30.08.1997, which are reproduced
below:-

3. The annual capacity of production referred to in rule 2 shall be determined in
the following manner, namely :-

(1) a hot re-rolling mill shall declare the values of 'd’, "n’, "i’ and “speed of
rolling’, the parameters referred to in sub-rule (3), to the Commissioner of
Central Excise (hereinafter referred to as the Commissioner), with a copy
to the Assistant Commissioner of Central Excise;

(2) on receipt of the information referred to in sub-rule (1), the
Commissioner shall take necessary action to verify their correctness and
ascertain the correct value of each of the parameters. The Commissioner
may, if he so desires, consult any technical authority for this purpose;

Page 8 of11




e

Appeal No: V2/59/BVR/2021

(3) thc.e annual capacity of production of hot re-rolled products of non-alloy
steel in respect of such factory shall be deemed to be as determined by
applying the following formula :-

Annual Capacity = 1.885 X 10~ x d x n x i x e x w x Number of utilised
hours (in metric tonnes)

Where :

d = Nominal centre distance of the pinions in the pinion stand in
millimetres

n = Nominal revolutions per minute (RPM) of the drive

ih= Reduction ratio of the gear box or of the pulley system or combination
thereof

w = Weight in Kilogramme per metre of the re-rolled product

the value of ‘e’ in the formula shall be deemed to be 0.30 in case of low
speed mills, and 0.75 in case of high speed of high speed mills

the value of *w’ factor in the formula for the high speed mills shall be
deemed to be 0.45 and for the low speed mills shall be deemed to be as
under, - :

Nominal centre distance "W’ in

of the pinions in the kilogramme
pinion stand in per metre
millimetres
Upto 110 0.100
111to 160 0.150
16110 210 0.395
211 to 260 ' 0.888
261 to 310 1.200
311to 360 2.466
361t0 410 4.850
Number of utilised hours shall be deemed to be as under, -
S.No. Reheating Furnace Utilised hours per year
Type No. of furnace

L Batch 1 1200

2. Batch 2 1800

3 Batch more than 2 2400

4. Pusher type 1 or more 2400

Explanation. - For the purpaose of this rule :-

(a) a high speed mill means a mill which produces hot re-rolled products at
a speed of 8.5 metres per second or more and a low speed mill means a miil
which produces hot re-rolled products a speed less than 8.5 melres per
second.

(b) nominal centre distance is the pinion centre distance of the pinion stand
connecting the last rolling mill drive of the finishing mill excluding any
TR pinch roll. Such a pinch roll is not a finishing stand.”,
ol

<) | | Page 9 of11




Appeal No: V2/59/BYR/2021

(4) the Commissioner of Central Excise shall, as soon as may be, afier determining
the total capacity of the hot re-rolling mill installed in the factory as also the
annual capacity of production, by an order, intimate to the manufacturer.

Provided that the Commissioner may determine the annual capacity of the hot re-
rolling unit on provisional basis pending verification of the declaration furnished
by the hot re-rolling mills and pass an order accordingly. Thereafier, the
Commissioner may determine the annual capacity, as soon as may be, and pass an
order accordingly.

4. (1) The capacity of production for any part of the year, or any change in the total
hot re-rolling mill capacity, shall be calculated pro rata on the basis of the annual
capacity of production determined in the above manner stated in rule 3.

(2) In case a manufacturer proposes to make any change in installed machinery or
any part thereof which tends to change the value of either of the parameters 'd’,
'n', ‘e’, i’ and ‘speed of rolling’ referred to in sub-rule (3) of rule 3, such
manufacturer shall intimate about the proposed change to the Commissioner of
Central Excise in writing, with a copy to Assistant Commissioner of Central Excise,
at least one month in advance of such proposed change, and shall obtain the
written approval of the Commissioner before making such change. Thereafier the
Commissioner of Central Excise shall determine the date from which the change in
the installed capacity shall be deemed to be effective.

3. In case, the annual capacity determined by the formula in sub-rule (3) of rule 3
in respect of a mill, is less than the actual production of the mill during the
financial year 1996-97, then the annual capacity so determined shall be deemed to
be egual to the actual production of the mill during the financial year 1996-97."

From the legal provisions above, it is clear that for determining ACP based on changed

parameters, the Appellant was required to intimate the changes in value of parameters to

the Commissioner at least one month in advance and obtain the written approval thereof
before making such changes, as stipulaied under sub-rule (2) of Rule 4. In my opinion, the
provisions for advance intimation were made so that the department can carry out suitable
verification about the changes. Hence, if the Appellant was desirous of having ACP of its
unit fixed on the basis of changed parameters with effect from 01.10.1997, it ought to have
intimated the changes in parameters to the Commissioner at least one month before
01.10.1997 as provided under sub-rule (2) of Rule 4 ibid '

6.6. However, I find from the Para 18 of the impugned order that the Appellant had
requested for re-determination of ACP on the basis of changed parameters only on
25.11.1998 and department was in no position to verify whether the changes in parameters
were actually made with effect from 01.10.1997 or otherwise. Accordingly, it appears that
the adjudicating authority has considered the revised ACP with effect from December,
1998 (i.e. month subsequent to intimation dated 25.11.1998) and re-quantified the demand
accordingly. As the Appellant has not furnished any documentary evidence showing

Page 10 oft1

L]




Appeal No: V2/59/BVR/2021

compliance of sub-rule (2) of Rule 4 of the HRSMACD Rules, it’s contention for applying
the revised ACP with effect from 01.10.1997 cannot be considered in view of the legal
provisions discussed above. The same are rejected accordingly being devoid of meirts.

7. As regards the levy of interest in the impugned order, I find that the Comfnissioner
(Appeals), Rajkot had, in the earlier rounds of proceedings, vide OIA dated 17.10.2016
already allowed the appeal filed by the Appellant with respect to the demand of interest
and penalty. There is nothing on record or in the findings recorded in the impugned order
to suggest that the said portion of the OIA was challenged by the department.
Consequently, 1 find that the adjudicating authority has erred in levying interest on demand
of central excise duty. He has also committed judicial indiscipline by not following the
binding order of the Commissioner (Appeals). Thus, the contention of the Appellant in this
regard is legally sustainable. |

8. In view of the above, I uphold the impugned order to the extent of confirming the
demand of central excise duty. The order portion to the extent of confirming demand of

interest is set aside.

9 arferat Erar gt Y S arfie T Fver Iues a8 @ T mar g |

9. The appeal filed by the Appellant is disposed off as above.

wafda / Attested

O@ A ey e

(AKHILESH KUMAR)
Q Ketan Dave Commissioner (Appeals)

apfterer (adir)
Superintendent (Appeal)

M’s. TRt Freeeg wTEae fafaes,

M/s. Garg Casteels Pvt Ltd., T FTTRAT, AT, HFI, TR -
Vill. Vadia, Tal. Sihor, Bhavnagar -364240. | 364240.

o
1) &7 MIH, TEG TF JAT T TF FHT IR L, T B, AGALATE Y ATHDI

EL
2) TETH AH, m@haﬁﬁamw,ww,wﬁ

AALTH FAATE o
3) TEAF AL, TG TF AT X T F1g IR L, HUEH ATGIC 1 Fl AAEGH

Page 11 of 11




